conditions can be imposed to ensure that the appellant is not deliberately
attempting to protract the proceedings.

5. In the result:

(a) this appeal is allowed, subject to conditions.

(b) If the appellant pays to the respondent or deposits before the court below an
amount of Rs. 7,500/- (Rupees Seven Thousand Five Hundred only) as costs on or
before 14.6.2010, the impugned order and the ex parte order passed in O.P. No.
250/08 shall stand set aside and the court below shall proceed to dispose of O.P. No.
250/08 on merits as expeditiously as possible, at any rate within a period of six